



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**  
**HABEAS CORPUS WRIT PETITION No. - 154 of 2026**

Arif

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 5 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Kamal Kishor Mishra, Sanjeev Kumar,  
Vivek Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 46**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.**  
**HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.**

Supplementary affidavit filed by counsel for the petitioner is taken on record.

Counter affidavit filed by learned A.G.A is also taken on record.

Counsel for the petitioner is granted 24 hour's time to bring on record the script of conversation between Constable, Lalit and deponent, who is brother of corpus, by tomorrow.

Put up this case as a fresh case tomorrow i.e., on 18.02.2026.

**February 17, 2026**  
Rohit

**(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddharth,J.)**